
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2018

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), MARION MILLS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, EDWARD WILSON, WESLEY RICHARDS AND 
CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, HASHIM BHATTI, MAUREEN HUNT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, HARI SHARMA, JOHN STORY AND GERRY CLARK

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell andy.carswell@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on October 16th 2018.
 

5 - 8

4.  SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 AND CO-
ORDINATED ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2020/21

To note the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.
 

9 - 48

5.  SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20

To note the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.
 

49 - 54

6.  VERBAL UPDATE ON OUTCOME OF OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT

To receive a verbal update on the focused visit by Ofsted that took place on 
November 27th and 28th.
 

Verbal 
Report

7.  WORK PROGRAMME

To review the ongoing Work Programme.
 

55 - 56



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monit
[...]
of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Sayonara Luxton, Edward Wilson, Wesley Richards and Charles Hollingsworth

Also in attendance: Olivia Falgayrac-Jones and Nisha Jayatilleke (both NHS England)

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Andy Carswell and Nikki Craig

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Pryer and Mrs Airey, and from Mr Louden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 26th 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

Arising from the minutes, the Chairman asked if the Panel’s recommendation to Cabinet about 
the inclusion of a flowchart in the parent handbook regarding applications for school places 
was being looked in to. The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that this had become an 
officer action and would be implemented.

SCREENING AND IMMUNISATION 

The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning informed Members that various 
performance reports had noted that the takeup of immunisations in children living in the Royal 
Borough was below the Council’s target, and takeup rates were lower than other local 
authorities. The Council’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was currently being revised and 
takeup was also coming through as an issue in this work. Colleagues from NHS England had 
been invited to give a presentation to Members about child immunisation rates.

Olivia Falgayrac-Jones, Director of Commissioning, introduced the item and explained that 
NHS England and Public Health worked collaboratively to commission immunisation services. 
The joint working was to increase coverage of services and to reduce health inequalities 
amongst residents. The objectives of this working agreement were to roll out childhood flu 
vaccinations up to school year 5; roll out HPV vaccinations to men who have sex with men; 
continue the roll out of bowel scope to the agreed trajectory; and to roll out FIT in bowel 
screening; the last two of these objectives would help with early detection of bowel cancer.

The work programmes carried out through this joint arrangement were explained to Members. 
Olivia Falgayrac-Jones explained that although the joint arrangement had retained 
governance of child health information and services, the Healthy Child Programme – which 
encompassed health visitors and school nurs
[...]
 relevant to children’s services, rather than the report as 
a whole.

The Council had received 644 complaints in 2017/18, compared to 665 the previous year. Of 
these 37, or 5.6 per cent, related to children’s services. Members were informed that there 
was a three-stage complaints process; progression to stage 2 meant an independent person 
would be tasked with investigating the complaint, and progression to stage 3 would entail a 
panel needing to be assembled to resolve the complaint. Of the 37 complaints made about 
children’s services in 2017/18, three were progressed to stage 2 and none to stage 3. A 
request had been made to progress to stage 3, but this would not be resolved until 2018/19 
and was therefore not included in the figures. The Head of HR and Corporate Projects said 

6



the themes of complaints followed a similar pattern to previous years, with the most common 
types of complaint being a perceived failure to follow policy, perceived lack of action, or 
attitude of staff. The Head of HR and Corporate Projects informed Members that 16 per cent 
of complaints against children’s services were fully upheld, compared to 25 per cent in 
2016/17. However there had been a reduction in the number of complaints that were 
responded to within the relevant required timescales. Members were informed that the 
Complaints Team were now using a new IT system that would automatically alert them when 
a complaint was close to its response expiry date.

Regarding complaints about the Council made to the Local Government Ombudsman, 
Members were informed that there had been 11 referrals for cases relating to children’s 
services and that none of them had been put through to a full investigation by the 
Ombudsman. Five of these had been referred back to the Council and the remainder had 
been closed. The Head of HR and Corporate Projects told Members that a case could be 
referred to the Ombudsman at any stage of the complaints process. Members were told that 
examples of learning from complaints made about children’s services were included in the 
main report.

Regarding compliments, Members were informed that the number received by children’s 
services had increased to 97 compared to 56 the previous year. The Chairman noted the 
number of compliments received by youth services in particular, and stated she was delighted 
at the overall number of compliments to be received by children’s services.

Cllr Wilson noted that responding to complaints in a timely manner was an issue and asked for 
more information on this. The Director of Children’s Services explained that the Council had 
taken time to understand the root causes of residents’ grievances and the issues involved in 
order to help reduce the number of complaints in future, but this had necessitated having to 
take more time than was outlined in the statutory timescales. The most complex cases, 
involving social care, took the most amount of time to resolve. The Director of Children’s 
Services informed Members that there had been a cultural shift in social care to better 
understand the issues affecting residents and provide staff with the appropriate training as a 
result. However he also stated that a number of complaints were from residents who 
disagreed with, or disliked, the professional judgement of officers.

Cllr Richards asked about the representations made by young people in section 7.17 of the 
main report and asked if these were different from complaints. The Director of Children’s 
Services explained that representations related to young people raising an issue or concern in 
their statutory review, which could be raised as a complaint if they wished. The use of the 
word representation was encouraged as it sounded less adversarial than complaint. It was 
noted that one young person had registered a complaint about children’s services.

Responding to a question from Cllr Hollingsworth, the Director of Children’s Services stated 
that for a complaint to be closed, the complainant had to be satisfied that their complaint had 
been resolved and it could only be closed after they had confirmed this was the case.

Cllr Wilson noted in the appendix to the LGO report that it was stated 69 per cent of 
complaints against the Council were upheld. However Members noted that this figure did not 
include complaints to the Ombudsman that were either incomplete or invalid, referred back to 
the Council, or closed after the Ombudsman’s initial enquiries. Cllr Wilson stated that the 
figures in the appendix were therefore misleading and suggested that the Council should write 
to the Ombudsman to point this out. This was unanimously agreed by the Panel.

The contents of the report was noted by Members.

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning introduced the item and explained that the 
report looked at Council services that were commissioned by external providers. The most 

7



relevant provider for this Panel was Achieving for Children. Members were reminded of the 
performance indicators that each service area was given at the start of the year. The Deputy 
Director – Strategy and Commissioning explained that although not all indicator targets had 
been met with regards to children’s services, overall performance standards had been. Having 
a consistent approach to managing contracts, improved management of services and revising 
benchmark standards had all been identified as ways of improving experiences for residents.

Cllr Wilson stated that commissioning services was the right course of action as it improved 
services for residents. However he stated his belief that residents may be confused about the 
specific functions of each provider and may not be aware of the purpose of Optalis, Volker etc. 
The Chairman also stated her belief that outsourcing services to the new providers had led to 
improvements in quality of service.

Cllr Wilson asked if it could be explained which services Achieving for Children excelled at 
providing. The Director of Children’s Services stated they were good at quality assurance with 
regards to social care, and reminded Members that since the transfer of services to Achieving 
for Children the number of children with Child Protection Plans had reduced. Staff confidence 
had also improved, with a recent survey showing that 96 per cent of staff knew exactly what 
their job role entailed and 66 per cent professing that they felt their jobs were making a 
positive difference to children. This had been evidenced from a letter from a judge at Reading 
Family Court, who had praised the Council after noticing an improvement in the way social 
care cases were managed. The Director of Children’s Services said that the new culture of 
working in an environment that focussed solely on children’s services had aided this process. 
The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning added that outsourcing to organisations 
that had a specific focus on their service area had proved beneficial to staff and residents 
across all service areas, not just children’s services.

The Director of Children’s Services stated that using fewer agency staff had had a positive 
effect as it provided better continuity of services for residents, and provided cost savings for 
the Council. This meant there was greater capacity and capability to help residents.

Cllr Wilson stated his belief that the report needed to clearly outline the reasons why services 
had been outsourced to different providers, and explain to residents what changes would 
come into effect over the forthcoming year. He also stated that the report should outline the 
improvements to children’s services that had been made by Achieving for Children.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members noted the report and:

i) Endorsed the commissioning function’s priorities for 2018-2020.
ii) Requested an annual report 2018-19 to Cabinet in October 2019.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed Members that the Adult Learning Joint Meeting would be taking place 
at Slough Borough Council at 4pm on Monday 29th October. She stated that she and the Vice 
Chairman, along with officers, would be attending and that other members of the Panel were 
welcome to attend.

The contents of the Work Programme was noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



Report Title:    School Admission Arrangements and Co-
ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020/21

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Airey, Lead Member for 
Children’s Services

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s 

Services
Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Admission 
Arrangements for 2020/21 set out at Appendix 1.

ii) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Co-ordinated 
Admissions scheme for 2020/21 set out at Appendix 2.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Admission arrangements 2020/21
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority 

for all community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the 
admissions criteria for these schools.  The borough has a duty to determine 
the admission arrangements for 2020/21 by 28 February 2019. 

2.2 Voluntary aided schools, academies and free schools are responsible for 
determining their own admission arrangements. 

2.3 The admissions arrangements include the process for applying for a school 
place, the criteria for allocating places if a school is over-subscribed, and a list 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority for 
community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the 
admissions arrangement
[...]
ial/medical criterion. This information will be included in the guidance for 
applying under this criterion provided to parents.

2.9 There are no proposed changes to the existing admission arrangements for 
2020/21.

Co-ordinated admissions scheme
2.10 Although academies, voluntary aided and free schools are their own admitting 

authority, the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is required to 
formulate a scheme to co-ordinate admission arrangements for all publicly 
funded schools within their area. The scheme outlines the method for 
processing and co-ordinating applications for school places in the normal 
admissions round for first entry into school and transfer to secondary school. It 
covers applications from borough residents and from other authority residents 
for any state funded school located in the Royal Borough.  

2.11 If there are significant changes to the borough’s co-ordinated admissions 
scheme, a consultation lasting for a minimum of six weeks must take place. 
There are no proposed changes for 2020/21, and therefore no need to consult.

2.12 The Code requires that the co-ordinated admissions scheme is determined and 
published on the RBWM website by 1 January 2019.

10



Options

 Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Approve and thereby determine, the 
Admissions Arrangements and Co-
ordinated Admissions scheme for 
2020/21 as per the attached 
appendices.
Recommended option

The admission arrangements and 
co-ordinated admissions scheme will 
be determined within the statutory 
framework.

Do not approve the Admissions 
Arrangements and Co-ordinated 
Admissions scheme for 2020/21 as 
per the attached appendices.

The local authority will be in breach 
of the statutory framework set out in 
the Code.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 2: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

The 
admission 
arrangements 
for 2020/21 
are 
determined 
on time.

Not 
determined 
by 28 
Februar
[...]
.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Schools Capital Programme 2019-20
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance, 
Councillor Airey, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services.

Meeting and Date: Cabinet –  13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O'Keefe, Acting Managing 

Director, Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools 
and Educational Services.

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and approves:

i) The Children’s Services 2019-20 capital bids - to be included in the 
overall 2019-20 capital programme, subject to any changes that may 
be required to the Condition list of schemes following the grant 
allocation announcement and final approval at Council. 

ii) The listed schemes being put out to tender.

iii) Variations to the list of condition schemes to be delegated to the 
Lead Member and Director of Children Services following the 
Schools Condition Allocation grant confirmation by the Education 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. Children’s Services 2019/20 capital programme is submitted to Cabinet, ahead 
of the February budget setting, for provisional approval.  This enables the 
approved schemes to be planned and tendered to allow the work to be 
undertaken during the summer holidays – the key period for carrying out capital 
works on school sites.

2. The Local Authority has a duty to ensure there are sufficient school places in the 
borough and to ensure buildings are maintained. The Local Authority receives 
grants from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), a Basic Need 
grant for school places if numbers are increasing, and an annual Schools 
Condition Allocation grant for maintenance work. The grant for maintenance 
work is announced in the spring of each year, so final decisions about which 
approved schemes can go ahead are subject to confirmation of ESFA funding 
availability.

3
[...]
m and Alwyn Infant schools 30               -         30           -            -               

Total 934             -         934         -            -               

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

January 2019
REPORT AUTHOR
Update on Girl’s Policy Forum
Achieving for Children Performance Report Hilary Hall
Inclusion Metrics Framework
Budget 2019/20 Rob Stubbs

March 2019
REPORT AUTHOR
Alternative Provision/Home Schooling Alison Crossick
Update on Fostering

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC 
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR

55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 School Admission Arrangements 2020/21 and Co-Ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020/21
	Appendix 1 RBWM Admission Arrangements 2020
	Appendix 2 RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020

	5 Schools Capital Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A - Schools capital programme Dec cabinet

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Nicola Pryer, 
Edward Wilson, Wesley Richards and Charles Hollingsworth

Also in attendance: Paul Louden

Officers: Kevin McDaniel and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Quick and Mrs Airey, and Hilary Hall.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pryer declared a personal interest in item 4 as her two children attended schools in 
Windsor. Mr Louden also declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was  a governor at a 
school that was mentioned in the report.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on October 16th 2018 
be approved as a true and accurate record.

Arising from the minutes, Cllr Wilson asked if the Local Government Ombudsman had been 
contacted regarding the misleading figures in the report discussed at the meeting. The 
Director of Children’s Services said he did not believe that this had been done, and would 
ensure this was actioned.

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 AND CO-ORDINATED 
ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2020/21 

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the proposals were to continue 
with the existing admission arrangements, as the Council was already meeting the mandatory 
provisions set out by the Secretary of State. Local Authorities had been asked to consider 
giving priority to formerly looked after children when considering school allocation places, but 
the Council was already able to do this through its social and medical criteria.

Responding to questions from Cllr Wilson, the Director of Children’s Services said there were 
no noticeable trends with regards to Published Admission Numbers reducing at Windsor 
schools. He also said there had been an increase in the number of in-year transfers, although 
these tended not to go to an admissions appeal.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members note the report and:
i) Approve, and thereby determine, the RBWM Admission Arrangements for 2020/21 set 
out at Appendix 1.
ii) Approve, and thereby determine, the RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions scheme for 
2020/21 set out at Appendix 2.

SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 



The Director of Children’s Services explained that the proposals made in the draft Schools 
Capital Programme, as part of the wider Budget, had been put forward before the amount of 
funding that was being made available through the maintenance grant from Government was 
known. A list of priority schemes had been listed for Members in the report appendix. 
Schemes had been prioritised following assessment in the first instance from building surveys 
commissioned by the authority; these were then presented to the Director of Children’s 
Services and discussed with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services at a Lead Member 
briefing. Schemes had been prioritised where there was an immediate need for works to take 
place, or taking no action presented risks to the health and wellbeing of pupils.

Cllr Wilson asked if there had been any discussions with ward members regarding choosing 
the priority schemes. The Director of Children’s Services said that ward members would get 
involved if a school disagreed with the results of any survey carried out. There was also a 
tendency for ward members to suggest the development of new facilities at schools, rather 
than raising concerns about maintenance. Cllr Wilson asked if any of the proposed works 
were being done prior to any of the schools converting to Academies. The Director of 
Children’s Services said he was not aware of any schools planning to convert.

Cllr Hollingsworth asked if any assurances could be given there would be no impact on youth 
centres caused by the budget. The Director of Children’s Services explained that youth 
centres were not covered by the Schools Capital Programme, and this was provided for in the 
main budget setting process, so he was not in a position to give any information about future 
funding.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That Members note the report and approve:
i) The Children’s Services 2019-20 capital bids - to be included in the overall 2019-20 
capital programme, subject to any changes that may be required to the Condition list of 
schemes following the grant allocation announcement and final approval at Council
ii) The listed schemes being put out to tender
iii) Variations to the list of condition schemes to be delegated to the Lead Member and 
Director of Children Services following the Schools Condition Allocation grant 
confirmation by the Education and Skills Funding Agency.

VERBAL UPDATE ON OUTCOME OF OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT 

Members were reminded that the last Ofsted inspection of the Council’s Children’s Services 
had taken place in May 2015, with a judgement of requiring improvement to be good across all 
areas. Since that time Ofsted had changed how it carried out inspections, using two 
intermediate activities: an Annual Conversation and a Focused Visit. Members were told that 
Ofsted held the Annual Conversation with Council directors in January, where it was 
suggested that a Focused Visit rather than a full inspection would be most helpful in 2018.

The Ofsted Focused Visit took place in the Royal Borough on November 27th and 28th with a 
focus on the Front Door services. These were the single point of access, Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the Duty & Assessment Service. This focus allowed Ofsted to 
assess if Ofsted were confident in the Council’s ability to manage risks to children. In this 
focus visit, the inspectors spent almost all of their onsite time with frontline staff and asked 
them to show them the relevant policies and strategies in action so that the inspectors could 
see first hand the quality of social work. Their feedback was a narrative letter and there was 
no graded judgement,

The Director of Children’s Services said that staff talked to the inspection team in positive 
terms about the supportive culture they worked in, which meant they felt supported when 
making difficult decisions about families. Staff demonstrated they were able to challenge each 
other, and were able to work with partners in a more open and constructive way. It was noted 
that morale among staff was high. The inspection team noted that more work needed to be 
done by middle management to ensure greater consistency of management oversight, 



although this had been identified by the Council in its self assessment carried out prior to the 
inspection.

Members were told that feedback on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub was positive. A daily 
meeting had been viewed by the inspection team, which had been assessed as being 
appropriately challenging for all agencies involved. Staff were making good decisions and 
were able to work well across all agencies. Families felt more confident that their queries were 
being handled in a timely manner. An area for improvement was to provide further information 
on available options for families who did not meet the necessary thresholds for support. 
Overall, Ofsted noted that the MASH service was effective.

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the self assessment of the Duty of 
Assessment Service identified a number of challenges. Seven of the eight members of the 
team were agency staff as there had been difficulty in maintaining a permanent workforce. 
The increased demand for support during the summer had resulted in high caseloads for 
some workers and the Council had increased resources in November as a result. The local 
marketplace for agency workers had also been challenging with increasing costs and declining 
quality. This led to a turnover of agency social workers which meant some children had seen 
more than one social worker during the course of a 45-day assessment, and this had 
undermined their confidence.

Ofsted recognised this assessment as being accurate and that the Council’s response has 
been appropriate. Ofsted raised concerns that some staff were unfamiliar with the computer 
systems used (known as the ICS) and that the system did not support managers with clear 
information or front line staff with an automatic workflow. There were proposals to move to a 
new system that is used across Achieving for Children and widely across England.  There is a 
2019/20 capital programme recommendation to provide for this, which will be considered 
during budget setting. The Director of Children’s Services cautioned that it was likely to take 
up to 18 months to fully implement and the current system would continue to operate and 
require extra management effort in the meanwhile.

Overall it was noted that while there had been a decline in the quality of assessment services 
since the last inspection, there had been improvement in all areas visited since August 2017. 
No need for an urgent inspection had been identified and further improvements were needed 
and plans are in place to tackle those areas. Ofsted were expected to visit next for the Annual 
Conversation scheduled for March 2019. 

Cllr Pryer asked about the makeup of temporary and permanent staff in all of the teams, as 
concerns had been raised about the Duty of Assessment Service. The Director of Children’s 
Services said that 18 months ago 50 per cent of professional staff across all areas were 
agency staff, but this had now been significantly reduced to about 10%. However that hid the 
challenge in the Duty and Assessment team. Steps to rectify this had been identified and were 
in the process of being implemented. Two permanent staff have started in that team during 
November and a further job offer had been made.

Cllr Wilson asked how the results of the Council’s inspection compared to other Berkshire 
authorities. The Director of Children’s Services said that Slough Borough Council was 
monitored directly by the Department for Education and Reading Borough Council had set up 
an organisation similar to a Trust, which meant they were not assessed in the same way as 
the Royal Borough. The only other authority to have a recent focus visit was Wokingham, with 
West Berkshire expecting a similar visit. As the letters were not graded it was hard to compare 
directly. The key issue, as ever, is the correlation between the findings and one’s self 
assessment and plans. The Director of Children’s Services stated his belief that the Royal 
Borough is in a strong position and the findings of the visit reflect the growing confidence of 
the management and leadership that children in the Borough receive an effective service. 

WORK PROGRAMME 



It was agreed that the update on the Girl’s Policy Forum would be moved to the March 
meeting. Members noted the contents of the Work Programme.

The meeting, which began at 6.35 pm, finished at 7.16 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


